

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, in his
official capacity as Governor of Colorado,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

and

ALTERNATIVE HOLISTIC HEALING,
LLC, et al.,

Appellees,

State of Nebraska, et al.,
Movants.

JUSTIN E. SMITH, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, as Governor
of Colorado, et al.,

Defendant-Appellee.

State of Nebraska, et al.,
Movants.

No. 16-1048

Consolidated with

No. 16-1095

(caption continued on inside cover)

No. 16-1048 - On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 15-cv-349 (Blackburn, J.)

No. 16-1095 - On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 15-cv-462 (Daniels, J.)

**APPELLEES PUEBLO COUNTY LIQUOR & MARIJUANA LICENSING
BOARD AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE
COUNTY OF PUEBLO'S ANSWER BRIEF**

JOSH A. MARKS
MELANIE B. LEWIS
Berg, Hill, Greenleaf Ruscitti LLP
1712 Pearl Street
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 402-1600
jam@bhgrlaw.com
mbl@bhgrlaw.com

GREGORY J. STYDUHAR
Pueblo County Attorney
215 West Tenth Street, Room 312
Pueblo, Colorado 81003
styduharg@co.pueblo.co.us

Oral Argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Prior or Related Appeals	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
I. Supplemental Statement of Facts	2
II. Supplemental Course of Proceedings	2
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Standard of appellate review	4
II. <i>Armstrong</i> provides the framework for this appeal	4
III The District Court properly applied <i>Armstrong</i>	9
IV. The District Court correctly found that no implied claim in equity exists under the CSA	12
V. Safe Streets’ expansive view of suits in equity runs counter to <i>Armstrong</i>	15
VI. The Court should not reach the merits of the preemption issue.....	23
Conclusion	24
Statement of Counsel in Support of Oral Argument	24
Certificate of Compliance	25
Certificate of Digital Submission and Privacy Redactions.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	passim
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov’t</i> , No. 3:16-CV-124-TBR, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97226 (W.D. Ky. July 26, 2016)	8
<i>Bennett v. Berg</i> , 710 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Berneike v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of S. California, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	passim
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	21
<i>Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc. v. Armstrong</i> , 561 Fed. Appx. 496 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co. Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	15
<i>Genty v. RTC</i> , 937 F.2d 899, 914 (3d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Gil Ramirez Grp., L.L.C. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8171 (5th Cir. May 18, 2015).....	22
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	9
<i>Hedges v. Dixon County</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1983).....	20
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875, 883 (1988).....	20
<i>In re Fredeman Litig.</i> , 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988).....	22

<i>In re Mather</i> , 959 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Independent Living Center of S. California v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entm't Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22, 28
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	16
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Rees v. Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. 107 (1984).....	20
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Rogers v. City of New York</i> , 359 F. App'x 201 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	22
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	23
<i>Trane Co. v. O'Connor Sec.</i> , 718 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983)	22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Kovach</i> , 208 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961(1), 1962(c), and 1964(c) 2, 3, 21

21 U.S.C. § 8413, 10

21 U.S.C. § 84310

21 U.S.C. § 84810

21 U.S.C. §§ 854, 856.....10

21 U.S.C. § 87112

21 U.S.C. § 87313

21 U.S.C. § 87510

21 U.S.C. § 881 10, 12

21 U.S.C. § 88212

21 U.S.C. § 903 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) passim

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-43.4-301(2) (2015)2

Other Authorities

Brief for Respondents, *Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.*, 135 S. Ct. 1378
(2015) (2014 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 4424) 16, 17

Reply Brief for Petitioners, *Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,
135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015), (2014 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3218).....17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

There are no prior appeals. This appeal has been consolidated with *Smith v. Hickenlooper, et al.*, Case No. 16-1095.
